
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 31ST JANUARY, 2013 
 

AT 9.00 AM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH & WELL-BEING BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Helena Hart (Chairman), 
 

Board Members 
 

Dr Andrew Howe (LB Barnet) 
Cllr Andrew Harper (LB Barnet) 
Cllr Sachin Rajput (LB Barnet) 
Gillian Jordan (Barnet LINK) 
Kate Kennally (LB Barnet) 
Mathew Kendall (LB Barnet) 
 

Dr Charlotte Benjamin (Barnet CCG) 
David Riddle (NHS Barnet)  
Dr Clare Stephens (Barnet CCG) 
Dr Sue Sumners (Barnet CCG) 
John Morton (Barnet CCG) 

 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Andrew Nathan 020 8359 7029  

andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Any Items the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 Reports of the Director for Public Health Barnet and Harrow  
 

 

 

5.   Public Health Commissioning Intentions 2013-14  
 

7 - 22 

6.   Smoking Cessation/Tobacco Control  
 

23 - 26 

7.   Barnet Ageing Well Programme 'Altogether Better' - Briefing on 
Progress and Plan for 2013/14  
 

27 - 54 

 Reports of the Director for People  
 

 

 

8.   Report of the Children and Young People's Health Outcomes 
Forum: Implications for Barnet  
 

55 - 70 

9.   Strategic Direction for Early Intervention and Prevention  
 

71 - 76 

 Reports of the Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group  
 

 

 

10.   Royal Free Hospital - Proposed Acquisition of Barnet and Chase 
Farm Hospital  
 

77 - 80 

11.   National Health Service Budget Planning 2013/14  
 

81 - 84 

 Reports of the Director for People  
 

 

 

12.   Minutes of Financial Planning Sub Group  
 

85 - 92 



 
    

13.   Forward Work Programme  
 

93 - 98 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan 
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
29 November 2012 

 
Board Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

 

 
Cllr Andrew Harper 
Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
 

Dr Sue Sumners 
Kate Kennally 
 

Dr Andrew Howe 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th October are agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sachin Rajput, David Riddle, Gillian Jordan, Dr Clare 
Stephens and Mathew Kendall. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Public Health for Barnet and 
Harrow, and John Morton, Designate Chief Officer Barnet CCG to their first meetings of 
the B
[...]
 review of 
tobacco control measures is also proposed. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

23



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To support the recommended actions to ensure continued performance of smoking 

cessation services with further targeted investment to reduce smoking in pregnancy and 
uptake of smoking amongst children. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2012-13 was approved by the Board 

on 31 May 2012. It examined health burden of smoking in Barnet and identified the 
following priorities: 

• To reduce the number of young people taking up smoking each year;  

• To encourage and enable smokers to quit;  

• To contribute to protecting families and communities from second-hand smoke 
 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY 
STRATEGY; COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)   

3.1 Targets set by Barnet Health and Well Being Strategy 2012-15 include: 

• Meet the London target of reduction of 20% in the number of people smoking by 2016 

• Reduce the smoking in pregnancy rate from 10% to below the London average of 7.5%. 

 

3.2 The strategy also prioritises action to:-  

• Discourage uptake of smoking in children by working with partners in education and community 
groups and to increase the range of people within the public and private sector trained to provide 
smoking cessation advice.  

 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 Smoking is estimated to result in 353 deaths each year in Barnet. Smoking related 

mortality and morbidity are the major driver of health inequalities. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Smoking cessation performance is incorporated in public health key performance 

indicators and any risks in achievement of targets would be registered. 
 
6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Section 12 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduces section 2B to the NHS Act 
 2006.  This impos
[...]
vertising, tobacco 
sales and shisha bars and control of smuggled and counterfeit tobacco can be reported 
to the board at a later date. 

 
 
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 None 
 
Legal – HP 
CFO – JH 

26



 

 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

Caroline Chant Joint Commissioner, Older People and 
Physical Sensory Impairment, and Stephen Craker Co-
production and Ageing Well Manager  

Reason for Report 

 

To advise HWBB on progress of the Ageing Well 
Programme and the projected plan for 2013/14 
 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

N/A 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information  

Caroline Chant, Joint Commissioner, 

Older People and Physical Sensory Impairment 

Caroline.chant@barnet.gov.uk  or caroline.chant@nclondon.nhs.uk  
 

 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 31 January 2013 

Subject Barnet Ageing Well Programme ‘Altogether Better’ - 
Briefing on Progress and Plan for 2013/14 

Report of Director for Public Health Barnet and Harrow 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This report provides an update on Phase 2 of the Barnet 
Ageing Well programme for HWBB to note; plus an 
outline project plan for 2013/14 for the Board’s approval.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

27



 

 2

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well Being Board note progress, and comment on the 

Ageing Well programme, and approve the project plan for 2013/14. The 
individual business cases for each initiative will subsequently be approved by 
the Ageing Well Programme Board and the Health and Well Being Board 
Financial Planning Group.  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well Being Board, 20th July 2011 (decision item 6 (1) agreed to 

engage with the ‘Ageing Well’ Place based programme. 
 
2.2 Health and Well Being Board 22 September 2011 (decision item 12) noted 

progress and agreed their responsibility for decision-making. 
 
2.3 Cabinet 17th July 2012 (decision item 11), Agreed the Older Adults Day 

O
[...]
aged to try the clothes on and talk with older people about their fashion views. 

 

Wiggle Bus 

The routes are identified through an area review.  Care needs to be been taken not to run 

services in competition with current services.  All drivers to be trained to MiDas standard 

(Minibus Driver Awareness Scheme). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

54



 

 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

Joint Head of Children’s Commissioning, LBB and NHS 

Reason for Report 

 

To brief the Board on the Children and Young People’s Health 
Outcomes Forum, and the potential implications for Barnet, and 
seek their views on how the Board can implement the 
recommendations and improve outcomes for Children and Young 
People 

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

None at this stage but joint flexibilities will be considered as a way 
of tasking forward any new joint service developments 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information: Vivienne Stimpson, Joint Head of Children’s Commissioning , 
LBB and NHS Barnet CCG 
Vivienne.stimpson@nclondon.nhs.uk 
Tel: 0208 937 7651 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 31 January 2013  

Subject Report of the Children and Young People’s Health Outcomes 
Forum: Implications for Barnet 

Report of Director for People 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

The Children and Young People’s Health Outcomes Forum was 
commissioned by the Department of Health to make 
recommendations about the most important health outcomes for 
children and young people and how the new health system should 
ensure they are met. This item has been produced to brief the 
Board on the report, and the potential implications for Barnet. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

55



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well-Being Board note developments outlined in this report 
and the implications for Barnet and considers the following recommendations: 
 

•  Clear arrangements for children’s voices to be heard through Healthwatch should be in 
 place, alongside an increased focus on the patient experience through commissioning.  

•  Consideration of perinatal mental health pathways is included in the broader review of 
 maternity services to be commissioned by NHS Barnet CCG. 

•  The data locally available to assess the health needs of children with disabilities, looked 
 after children and young people in contact with the youth justice system should be 
 identified and included in the next iteration of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  

•  Formal Section 75 agreements to jointly commission health services for looked after 
 children, occupational therapy and physiotherapy should be considered in 2013/14.  

•  The Primary Care Strategy should consider what arrangements and local support offer 
 are required to enable primary care settings to play a full role in services for children and 
 young people. 

•  Consideration should be given to developing a local health network to support the work 
 of the Children’s Trust Board and Health and Wellbeing Board  

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Children’s Trust Board- 6 December 2012- agenda item 6- considered the Health 
 Outcomes in the Forum report, endorsing the recommendations and agreeing a more 
 detailed report to the next Children’s Trust Board on how to best deliver better child 
 health outcomes, including recommendations around governance and resource planning 
 (including Section 75 Agreements). 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY; 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES) 

 
3.1 The specific proposals outlined in this report will assist the Health and Well Being Board 

to deliver the  ‘Keeping Well- preparing for a healthy life’ priority in the Health and Well-
Being Strategy. They will inform more specific commissioning plans developed both by 
the Council and Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group.   

 
4 NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1  Equality and diversity issues are a mandatory consideration in decision-making in the 
 council. This requires officers and members to satisfy themselves that equality 
 considerations are integrated into day to day business and that any proposal has 
 properly taken into consideration what impact if any there is on any of the protected 
 groups. In discharging the public sector equality duty the council must have due regard 
 to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity by  removing 
 disadvantages experienced by people due to their protected characteristics and 
 fostering good relations. 
      
4.2 Barnet Joint Strategic Needs Assessment includes information on health outcomes for 
 young people and inequalities that affect particular groups. These will be addressed 
 through implementing the Forum’s recommendations in a Barnet context. 
 

56



 

4.3 This report recommends that data locally available to assess the health needs of 
 children with disabilities, looked after children and young people in contact with the 
 youth justice system should be identified and included in the next iteration of the JSNA. 
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 Additional resources may be needed to implement some of the recommendations in this 

report: these will need to be prioritised against CCG/LBB commissioning intentions and 
where appropriate funded from within existing NHS and local authority budgets. 
 

5.2 Meaningful engagement in a children’s health network group will be taking place during a 
 period of considerable transition. A communication plan will be developed to ensure 
 appropriate communication.  
            
6. LEGAL POWERS AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1  Section 12 of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduces section 2B to the NHS Act 

2006. This imposes a new target duty on the local authority to take such steps as it 
considers appropriate for improving the health of
[...]
ber 2011, under the joint leadership of Christine Lenehan (Disabled Children’s 
 Council) and Ian Lewis (Alder Hey Children’s NHS Foundation Trust). The Forum was 
 commissioned by the Department of Health to make recommendations about the most 
 important health outcomes for children and young people and how the new health 
 system should ensure they are met.  
 
10.2 The Forum has examined the whole health system, including organisations with local 
 and national remits, and partnership bodies. Some of the proposals relate specifically to 
 Government departments, regulatory bodies or health authorities with a specific national 
 remit. Proposals are only considered within this report if they have specific implications at 
 a local level.  
 
10.3  The Forum has recommended the development of a range of indicators specific to 
 children and young people within the NHS Outcomes Framework, the Public Health 
 Outcomes Framework and the Commissioning Outcomes Framework. These are 
 appended to this report as Appendix A.  
 
10.4 While the report does include a focus on those children and young people who are most 
 vulnerable and have the most complex needs, it has a more far reaching focus on the 
 outcomes and care experiences of children and young people with long term conditions, 
 particularly diabetes, asthma and epilepsy, which can have significant impacts on broad 
 outcomes and later life opportunities. This provides an opportunity locally to think about 
 the outcomes for this group of children and how schools, health services and family 
 support services can work together to ensure that needs are met.  
 
10.5  The report focuses on eight key themes, which are: 

• Putting children, young people and their families at the heart of what happens; 

• Acting early and intervening at the right time; 

• Integration and partnership; 

• Safe and sustainable services; 

• Workforce, education and training; 

• Knowledge and evidence; 

• Leadership, accountabili
[...]
f succeeding in their lives. 
 
10.10 A presentation will be made at the meeting which will outline in more detail the key areas 
 where health can make a contribution to this strategic approach and where there are 
 synergies with the Health and Well-Being Strategy.   
 
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 Early intervention the next steps- independent report to HM Government by Graham 
 Allen MP- Jan 2011 
 
11.2 ‘Fair Society Health Lives’, Prof Marmot, February 2010  
 
Legal – HP  
CFO –  JH           

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

John Morton, Chief Officer, Barnet CCG 

Andrew Nathan, Strategic Policy Adviser, LBB 

Reason for Report 

 

The Health and Well-Being Board were previously advised of the 
proposals at their meeting on 4 October 2012 and subsequently 
commented. This report provides an update as requested on the 
latest position.  

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

N/A 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information; John Morton, Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

John.morton@nclondon.nhs.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 31 January 2013 

Subject Royal Free Hospital _  proposed acquisition of 
Barnet and Chase Farm Hospital  

Report of Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

This report updates the Board with regard to the current position 
over  the proposed acquisition of the Barnet and Chase Farm NHS 
Trust by the Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust, and the Board are 
asked to note it.  

AGENDA ITEM 10

77



 

 
 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well Being Board note and comment on the current position.  
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well-Being Board- 4 October 2012- progressing to achieving Foundation 

Trust status (item 4) 
 
2.2 Health and Well-Being Board- 29 November 2012- Forward Work Pla
[...]
HS Trust by the Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
10.5 A verbal update will be provided on the latest position and the next steps.  
 
 
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 None 

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors 

 

John Morton, Chief Officer, Barnet CCG 

Andrew Nathan, Strategic Policy Adviser 

Reason for Report 

 

This report was requested at the previous Health and Well-Being 
Board and, taken together with the presentation to the last meeting 
on the Council’s business planning and the item elsewhere on this 
agenda on public health allocations, will give the Board a 
comprehensive overview of the public sector resources available 
to deliver its objectives in 13/14.  

Partnership flexibility being 
exercised 

 

N/A 

Wards Affected All 

Contact for further information; John Morton, Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

John.morton@nclondon.nhs.uk  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Health and Well-Being Board 

Date 31 January 2013 

Subject National Health Service budget planning 
2013/14 

Report of Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

Summary of item and 
decision being sought 

The Barnet CCG Chair and Chief Officer will make a presentation 
on NHS budget allocations for 13/14 and their likely impact on the 
health and care system in Barnet. 

AGENDA ITEM 11

81



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Health and Well Being Board note the presentation and consider the 

implications for implementing its priorities in 2013/14. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DISCUSSIONS AND WHERE HELD 
 
2.1 Health and Well-Being Board- 29 November 2012- LBB Finance and Business Planning 

2013/13-15/16 (item 5) and Forward Work Plan (item 9) 
 
3. LINK AND IMPLICATIONS FOR STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP-WIDE GOALS 

(SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY; HEALTH AND WELL-BEING STRATEGY; 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES)  

 
3.1 The presentation will draw out the implications of NHS resourcing decisions for the 

p
[...]
nutes B  

SAFEGUARDING/QUALITY AND SAFETY ISSUES   

Quality and Safety Matters in NCL B To be provided 6 monthly- April report will give Board assurance of how Q 
and S matters will be managed under new structures 

Whole system working to reduce pressure ulcers B (identified in quality and safety discussion at Jan HWBB)- might be workshop 
format depending on complexity of issue/which providers need to be 
involved? Deferred from July and Nov  2012  

Care Homes- joint quality spec/principles for whole 
system working 

B Identified at HWBB 26 July during Quality and Safety discussion 

USER AND CARER ENGAGEMENT   

Local HealthWatch- spec and tender process B report of new contractor how service planned to be delivered 

LINK- Annual Report B 12/13 reports as part of LINK/LHW handover 

HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION   

HSC Integration Scoping project B  

Mental Health- plan for better joining up across system  Need for this agreed at our workshop on 26 July- incl. input from BEHmhT. 
29/11 meeting agreed this would go in April. 

   

HWBB will exercise statutory functions from 4 April 2013 meeting.  

98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Public Health Commissioning Intentions 2013-14
	apdx A to PH Barnet_Council_Public_Health_Commissioning_Intentions_Briefing_Paper_3
	Appendix 1 Barnet Contracts
	Barnet Appendix 2 Budget_options
	Appendix 3 Barnet Health Profile 2012

	6 Smoking Cessation/Tobacco Control
	7 Barnet Ageing Well Programme 'Altogether Better' - Briefing on Progress and Plan for 2013/14
	Ageing well Appdx project plan Jan 13 v0 1 HWBB

	8 Report of the Children and Young People's Health Outcomes Forum: Implications for Barnet
	apdx CYP Health Outcomes Forum Report Appendix

	9 Strategic Direction for Early Intervention and Prevention
	10 Royal Free Hospital - Proposed Acquisition of Barnet and Chase Farm Hospital
	11 National Health Service Budget Planning 2013/14
	12 Minutes of Financial Planning Sub Group
	Minutes  - HWBB Financial P

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health & Well-Being Board 

 
31 January 2013 

 
Members:- 

 
Cllr Helena Hart (Chairman) 

 
* Dr Andrew Howe 
* Councillor Andrew Harper 
* Councillor Sachin Rajput 
 

* Dr Charlotte Benjamin 
* David Riddle 
* Dr Clare Stephens 
 

* Dr Sue Sumners 
* Kate Kennally 
* John Morton 
 

 
* denotes Member Present 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2012 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mathew Kendall. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 

4. ANY ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 4): 
 
The Chairman reported receipt of a letter from Mr Stan Davison, Chairman of the Barnet 
55+ Forum, asking how the Board would be responding to the Francis report on Patient 
Care at the Mid Staffordshire Hospital NHS Foundation Trust which was expected 
imminently. 
 
Mr Morton and Dr Sumners gave an account of governance arrangements for quality and 
safety in the CCG, including a Quality and Clinical Risk Committee; a Director of Quality 
and Governance, and monthly meetings with provider Trusts and 1:1 meetings with their 
Nursing or Quality Directors, together with Action Planning around quality reports. In 
addition they were using both soft intelligence to build a complete picture in addition to 
formal reports.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chairman writes to Mr Davison with assurances that quality and patient 
safety were of paramount importance to the Board, and for specific 
recommendations arising from the Francis report to be included in the Report on 
Quality and Safety that was scheduled for the 4 April 2013 Meeting of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board.  The Chairman was also to write to the Chairmen of the four main 
NHS Trusts serving Barnet (The Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust, Barnet & Chase 
Farm NHS Hospitals Trust, the Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental Health Trust and 
Central London Community Healthcare Trust) urging them to act on the findings of 
the Report and to confirm in writing to her the implications for their respective 
Trusts. 



 

2 

 
5. PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 2013-14 (Agenda Item 5): 

 
The Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow, presented a paper on the 
commissioning intentions for public health in Barnet in 2013/14. His report outlined the 
budget that had been confirmed for public health and the contracts and services that 
would now fall within the remit of the Local Authority and how they supported the themes 
of the Health and Well Being Strategy. The Board welcomed this mapping as being 
integral to the entire Health and Well Being Strategy. 
 
The Chairman- on behalf of the Board- welcomed the uplift form the original figure for the 
Public Health Budget and reported that the Council’s Cabinet on 25th February 2013 
would be formally agreeing the Commissioning Intentions and Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
Dr Howe reported that the budget was now sufficient to meet core commitments but that 
some contractual details were being finalised. In addition, there were still a few emerging 
issues being addressed around the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment, guidance on 
Dental Public Health services and Infection Control. He further highlighted the intention 
to work across the West London alliance to realise efficiency savings and possible 
undertake joint procurement exercises. He also confirmed that all new investment would 
go into programmes properly costed against outcomes. Dr Howe also confirmed that the 
grant could be carried forwards. 
 
With regards to Immunisation and Screening, Dr Howe reported that arrangements over 
immunisation and vaccinations fell under the remit of the new NHS Commissioning 
Board and he had held initial meetings. This was welcomed by the Board as it was one 
of the few targets in the Health and Well Being Strategy where Barnet’s comparative 
performance was less good. It was also noted that, when established, the 
Commissioning Board would be a Member of this Board and able to be held to account. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board note the public health commissioning intentions for 2013/14. 
 
 

6. SMOKING CESSATION/TOBACCO CONTROL (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow, together with Dr Jeffrey Lake from the 
Public Health team presented a report on actions to ensure that the targets in the Health 
and Well Being Strategy continued to be met- particularly around Smoking Cessation 
and Reducing Smoking In Pregnancy, as well as proposing a review of Tobacco Control 
measures. The report was one of the detailed follow up items to the Annual Report of the 
former Director of Public health considered by the Board in May 2012, this being one of 
the areas covered in detail that the Board wished reported to a future meeting. 
 
It was further reported that the Public Health commissioning intentions made additional 
funding available for these activities.  
 
The Board noted how the transfer of Public Health would make better links with other 
services such as Schools, Licensing and Trading Standards. The Director for People 
reported that under the proposed new Joint Venture for Development and Regulatory 
Services, the Council could require the provider to deliver three public health priorities 
each year and that a Tobacco Control network might be a suitable project to commission.  



 

3 

 
Dr Stephens highlighted the need for dedicated and trained midwifery support around 
smoking in pregnancy, particularly to younger mothers. It was agreed this should be part 
of the wider package of support to help them meet their challenges.   
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board supports the recommended actions to ensure continued 
performance of Smoking Cessation services with further targeted investment to 
reduce smoking in pregnancy and decrease the uptake of smoking amongst 
children.  
 
 

7. BARNET AGEING WELL PROGRAMME 'ALTOGETHER BETTER' - BRIEFING 
ON PROGRESS AND PLAN FOR 2013/14 (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Director of Public Health, Barnet and Harrow presented an update report on the 
Ageing Well Programme, and an outline project plan for the next stage of the programme 
in 13/14 was circulated with the papers. 
 
He introduced the Ageing Well project leads Ms Caroline Chant and Mr Stephen Craker, 
who outlined the neighbourhood level work being undertaken in East Finchley, Burnt Oak 
and Stonegrove, as well as Borough wide initiatives such as time-banking and 
intergenerational reading groups. The Board also commended making links with existing 
volunteer led provision and highlighted the need to continue to reach out to the widest 
range of communities, and to evaluate the neighbourhood work. 
 
It was noted that Criminal Record Bureau (CRB) checks could be a disincentive to 
volunteers working with schools and youth groups. However it was hoped that the new 
more proportional procedures from Central Government would be rolled out locally. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. That the Board notes and welcomes progress on the Ageing Well programme 
2. That the Project Plan for 13/14 be endorsed 
3. That the Board note that individual business cases for each initiative would 

subsequently be approved by the Ageing Well Programme Boards and the Health 
and Well Being Board Financial Planning Sub Group. 

 
 

8. REPORT OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S HEALTH OUTCOMES 
FORUM: IMPLICATIONS FOR BARNET (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Director for People, together with Vivienne Stimpson, Joint Head of Children’s 
Commissioning, reported that the Department of Health had commissioned this Forum to 
make recommendations about the most important health outcomes for children and 
young people and how the new health system should ensure they are met. They 
presented this item to brief the Board on the main findings of the report and the potential 
implications for Barnet. It had already been considered by the Children’s Trust Board in 
December 2012. 
 
The Chairman wished it recorded that Barnet had met the proposal in the report for a 
designated Doctor and Nurse for Looked After Children.  
 



 

4 

The Director for People reported that organisational proposals were being developed for 
a whole system approach around Joint Commissioning of Children’s Health Services.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Board note the developments in the report and their implication for Barnet, 
and support the following recommendations:  

 
 

2. Clear arrangements for children’s voices to be heard through Healthwatch 
should be in place, alongside an increased focus on the patient experience 
through commissioning.  
 

3. Consideration of pre natal mental health pathways is included in the broader 
review of maternity services to be commissioned by NHS Barnet CCG. 
 

4. The data locally available to assess the health needs of children with 
disabilities, looked after children and young people in contact with the 
youth justice system should be identified and included in the next iteration 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  
 

5. Formal Section 75 agreements to jointly commission health services for 
looked after children, occupational therapy and physiotherapy should be 
considered in 2013/14.  
 

6. The Primary Care Strategy should consider what arrangements and local 
support offer are required to enable primary care settings to play a full role 
in services for children and young people. 
 

7. Consideration should be given to developing a local health network to 
support the work of the Children’s Trust Board and Health and Wellbeing 
Board  

 
 

9. STRATEGIC DIRECTION FOR EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION 
(Agenda Item 9): 
 
A report had been circulated setting out some key commitments and ways of working 
that underpinned the Council’s strategic priority of Early Intervention and Prevention. The 
Director of People made a presentation setting out in more detail the key issues and how 
they related to the Marmot review, the work of the Board and the Health and Well-Being 
Strategy. She highlighted the range of partners involved and how information 
governance was being managed across partners. 
 
Councillor Harper emphasised the cultural commitment to embed this work across the 
Council’s Children’s Service, and that while Barnet was undertaking trailblazing work on 
supporting Troubled Families, Early Intervention and Prevention was essential to tackling 
these issues at an earlier stage.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted and the strategic direction endorsed. 
 
 



 

5 

10. ROYAL FREE HOSPITAL - PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF BARNET AND CHASE 
FARM HOSPITAL (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group, delivered a presentation on the 
latest status of the proposed acquisition of the Barnet and Chase Farm Hospital NHS 
Trust by the Royal Free NHS Foundation Trust. This set out the principles for a 
successful new organisation that would guide the process, ways of working during the 
period of the proposed acquisition, and the Business Case and expected benefits, 
together with the timetable for implementation. 
 
In response to a question from Mrs Jordan on the level of patient and user consultation, 
Mr Morton reported that Foundation Trust governors were seen as representative of the 
community, but he would raise the matter and seek assurances at the relevant Board. 
 
The Chairman reminded the Board that although the decision was a matter for the 
respective Trusts, she had sent a supportive letter on behalf of the Board at the last 
meeting and that a business item to the same effect at Council had received cross-party 
support.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board notes the position. 
 
 

11. NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE BUDGET PLANNING 2013/14 (Agenda Item 11): 
 
The Chief Officer, Barnet Clinical Commissioning Group, delivered a presentation on 
NHS budget allocations for 13/14 and their likely impact on the health and care system in 
Barnet. As part of that he gave a breakdown of the CCG’s Financial Plan for 13/14 and 
reported that a new Quality Improvement and Productivity Programme would be 
developed for 13/14.  
 
It was noted that this was not the final position and some figures were being challenged. 
The biggest issue was to reduce the relatively high figure of budgetary spend on hospital 
services and it was noted that this mirrored the Council’s challenge in reducing spend on 
acute and residential care. 
 
It was agreed that at this stage the Chairman, with the assistance of the Director for 
People, send a letter to Mr Morton and Dr Sumners noting the position and offering the 
Board’s support for any further discussions with the NHS National Commissioning Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board notes the position. 
 
 

12. MINUTES OF FINANCIAL PLANNING SUB GROUP (Agenda Item 12): 
 
The Director for People presented the minutes of the Financial Planning Sub Group held 
on 11th December 2012 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes be noted. 
 
 



 

6 

13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 13): 
 
The Director for People presented a forward work programme for the 4 April 2013 
meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board requested that, if possible, the first Summit Meeting with the Partnership 
Boards, could take place in time for the outcome to be reported to the 4 April 2013 Board 
meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Forward Work Programme for 4 April 2013 be noted and that a Work 
Programme for 2013/14 be submitted to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 11.00 am 
 
 


